

No. 20,719 ✓

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

GEORGE R. WILLIAMS, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit
corporation, INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE-
MEN'S AND WAREHOUSEMEN'S UNION, an
incorporated association, et al.,

Appellees.

APPELLANTS' CLOSING BRIEF

IRVING A. THAU,

2 Cannon Street,

Poughkeepsie, New York.

FRANCIS HEISLER,

P.O. Drawer 3996,

Carmel, California.

ARTHUR BRUNWASSER,

1255 Post Street, Suite 1002,

San Francisco, California 94109,

Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

MAY 29 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

JUN 12 1967

Subject Index

	Page
Introduction	1
I. Jurisdiction over the fair representation claims	3
II. Breach of contract	8
III. Exhaustion of contractual remedies	11
A. Plaintiffs were excused from exhausting their contractual remedies because of the excessive delay in processing their grievances	13
Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 333 (1953).....	8
Local No. 12, United Rubber, C., L. & P. Wkrs. v. NLRB, 368 F.2d 12	4
Local 1367, Int'l Longshoremen's Association, 148 NLRB 897, fn. 7	4
Miranda Fuel Co., 140 NLRB 181	3, 5, 6
NLRB v. Local 1367, International Longshoremen's Associa- tion, AFL-CIO, 368 F.2d 1010	4
San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	3, 7
Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co., 323 U.S. 192 (1944)....	3, 6, 8, 11
Vaca v. Sipes, U.S., 87 S. Ct. 903, 17 L.Ed. 2d 842 (1967)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act:	
Section 7	8
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C.A. § 158(b)(1)(A))...	4
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C.A. § 160(b)).....	5, 14
29 U.S.C.A. § 411(a)(4).....	14

Texts

Sovern, The National Labor Relations Act and Racial Dis- crimination, 62 Colum. L. Rev. 563, 591, note 107 (1962).	8
---	---

No. 20,719
